

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 5979 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Smt. Pathipati Hemalatha, aged about 46 years now, employed now as Junior Assistant stationed at Pakala D/o. P. Govinda Naidu r/o Chavatapalle Village, Puthalapattu Mandalam, P Kothakota Post, Vepanapalle, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517124.
2. Sri. A. Siva Sankar Raju, aged about 48 years now, employed now as Junior Assistant stationed at Vayalpadu S/o A Siddamaraju, D.No. 4-179, Indranagar, Pileru, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517214.

...Petitioner/s

AND:

1. The Principal District Judge, Chittoor District, Chittoor Town, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh - 517001.
2. The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati, Rep. by its Registrar (Administration), Nelapadu, Guntur District, A.P. – 522231.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Law Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, A.P. – 522237.
4. Sri R. Sydulla, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Bangalore Road, Madanapalle, Annamayya District, A.P. – 517325.
5. Sri R. James Christopher, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517247.
6. Sri K. Mohan, Field Assistant, On Deputation in V Additional District Court, Vesamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517501.
7. Sri B. Koteswara Rao, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517501.
8. Sri D. Guna Sekhar, Field Assistant, On Deputation in III Additional District Court, Vesamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517501.

9. Sri M. Vasu, Field Assistant, On Deputation working in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517001.
10. Smt. B. Hemalatha, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Pakala Court Compound, Pakala, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517112.
11. Smt. J. Sujatha, Field Assistant, On deputation in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517001.
12. Smt. Sk. Mohammadi, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517247.
13. Sri. S. Ajeas, Field Assistant, Principal Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Bairaganipalle (Rural), Kuppam, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517425.
14. Sri. M. Barath Kumar Reddy, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Piler, Annamayya District, A.P. – 517214.
15. Smt. S. Gayathri, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517325.
16. Smt. G. Subashini, Field Assistant and posted to Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Palamaner, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517408.
17. Smt. Y. Supraja, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517588.
18. Sri P. Yuva Kishore, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517588.
19. Sri C. Pavan Tej, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati, Tirupati District, A.P. – 517501.
20. Sri B. Prasad Naik, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle, Annamayya District, A.P. – 517325.
21. Sri D. Durga Prasad, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Palamaner, Chittoor District, A.P. – 517408.
22. Sri. R. Geetha Prasad, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Madanapalle, Annamayya District, A.P. – 517325.

...Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri NAMINENI PAVAN KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction or Writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of certiorarified mandamus or other appropriate writ, direction or order in the nature of a writ, calling for the records in relation to the order dated 12.01.2026 of the Respondent No. 1 vide Dis.Nos. 249/Estt/AO/202 6 and quash the same, except therein Columns Nos. 10 and 15, declaring the actions of the Respondent No. 1 in circumventing the due process envisaged by law for consideration of the Petitioners inter alia for promotion to the Category -10 Non-Selection Grade Field Assistant Posts as arbitrary, discriminatory, illegal and being violative of the Petitioners' rights enshrined under Articles 14, 16, 19, and 21 of the Constitution of India directing the Respondent No. 1 to afford the Petitioners inter alia their due consideration for the Category - 10 Non-Selection Grade Field Assistant Posts pursuant to the official memorandum dated 31.12.2025 of the Respondent No. 1 vide Dis. No. 9202/2025 uninfluenced by the Petitioners' subsequent acts to comply the subsequent order(s) dated 12.01.2026 of the Respondent No. 1 vide Dis.Nos. 243/Estt/AO/202 6 and promote the Petitioners to the post of Category-8 Field Assistant as per the due procedure and process envisaged by law so also subsisting the Petitioners' seniority published in the pertinent zone of consideration notified vide the official memorandum dated 31.12.2025 of the Respondent No. 1 bearing Dis.No. 9202/2025 as part of necessary due process in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NAMINENI PAVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal District Judge, Chittoor District, Chittoor Town, Andhra Pradesh - 517001..
2. The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati, Rep. by its Registrar (Administration), Nelapadu, Guntur District, A.P. - 522231.
3. The Principal Secretary, Law Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, A.P. - 522237.
4. Sri R. Sydulla, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.
5. Sri R. James Christopher, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur - 517247.
6. Sri K. Mohan, Field Assistant, On Deputation in V Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
7. Sri B. Koteswara Rao, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
8. Sri D. Guna SeKhar, Field Assistant, On Deputation in III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
9. Sri M. Vasu, Field Assistant, On Deputation working in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor - 517001.
10. Smt. B. Hemalatha, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Pakala Court Compound, Pakala - 517112.
11. Smt. J. Sujatha, Field Assistant, On deputation in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor - 517001.
12. Smt. Sk. Mohammadi, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur - 517247.

13. Sri. S. Ajeas, Field Assistant, Principal Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Bairaganipalle (Rural), Kuppam - 517425.
14. Sri. M. Barath Kumar Reddy, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Piler - 517214.
15. Smt. S. Gayathri, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.
16. Smt. G. Subashini, Field Assistant and posted to Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Palamaner - 517408.
17. Smt. Y. Supraja, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu - 517588.
18. Sri P. Yuva Kishore, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu - 517588.
19. Sri C. Pavan Tej, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
20. Sri B. Prasad Naik, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.
21. Sri D. Durga Prasad, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Palamaner - 517408.
22. Sri. R. Geetha Prasad, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 20.04.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 4 to 22 by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 20.04.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Chittoor District, Chittoor Town, Andhra Pradesh - 517001.
2. The Registrar (Administration), The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati, Nelapadu, Guntur District, A.P. - 522231.
3. The Principal Secretary, Law Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, A.P. - 522237.[2 & 3 By Special Messenger]
4. Sri R. Sydulla, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.
5. Sri R. James Christopher, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur - 517247.
6. Sri K. Mohan, Field Assistant, On Deputation in V Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
7. Sri B. Koteswara Rao, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.

8. Sri D. Guna SeKhar, Field Assistant, On Deputation in III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
9. Sri M. Vasu, Field Assistant, On Deputation working in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor - 517001.
10. Smt. B. Hemalatha, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Pakala Court Compound, Pakala - 517112.
11. Smt. J. Sujatha, Field Assistant, On deputation in Principal District Court, KR Palli, Chittoor - 517001.
12. Smt. Sk. Mohammadi, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), APSRTC Road, Punganur - 517247.
13. Sri. S. Ajeas, Field Assistant, Principal Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Bairaganipalle (Rural), Kuppam - 517425.
14. Sri. M. Barath Kumar Reddy, Field Assistant, Additional Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Piler - 517214.
15. Smt. S. Gayathri, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.
16. Smt. G. Subashini, Field Assistant and posted to Civil Judge's Court (Senior Division), Palamaner - 517408.
17. Smt. Y. Supraja, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu - 517588.
18. Sri P. Yuva Kishore, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Satyavedu - 517588.
19. Sri C. Pavan Tej, Field Assistant, III Additional District Court, Vesalamma Vari Gudi Veedhi, Tirupati - 517501.
20. Sri B. Prasad Naik, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325.

21. Sri D. Durga Prasad, Field Assistant, Civil Judge's Court (Junior Division), Palamaner - 517408.
22. Sri. R. Geetha Prasad, Field Assistant, II Additional District Court, Bangalore Road, Kumarapuram, Madanapalle - 517325. (1 & 4 to 22 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
23. One CC to SRI. NAMINENI PAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
24. Two CCs to GP for SERVICES I, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
25. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

&

TCDS,J

DATED:16/03/2026

POST ON 20.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5979 of 2026

